those working in non-time bound operations such as 

Enugu State Printing Press, Enugu State Transport Corporation, Water Corporation, etc. Records 

at the personnel department in the headquarters of Enugu State Civil Service Commission reveals 

that the state has a total workforce of 3876 (i.e. three thousand eight hundred and seventy-six). 

This consists of 2920 scheduled staff and 956 unscheduled staff. 

Guilford and Flruchter (1973) formula for determining sample size was used for the study as 

follows:              

N 

1+ μ2 N